



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 539/2018**

AMIT CHATURVEDI & ORS Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Gurmehar S.
Sistani & Mr. Ashish Rohlania,
Advocates
versus

I T O Respondent
Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Senior Standing
Counsel for Revenue

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.S.TEJI

ORDER
% **06.06.2018**

CRL.M.A. 11352/2018

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 539/2018

This revision petition has been filed against the judgment of the learned ACMM dated 28.04.2018 and the judgment passed by the appellate court dated 04.06.2018 vide which the petitioners were convicted and sentenced by the court below. As there is concurrent finding by both the courts, so to comment upon the findings would not be justiciable without appraisal of the record.

In the facts and circumstances, let the matter be fixed before the Regular Roster Bench on 3rd July, 2018.



CRL.M.(BAIL) 1000/2018 (Suspension of conviction) & CRL.M.(BAIL) 999/2018 (Suspension of sentence)

Put up along with the main revision petition.

CRL.M.A. 11351/2018

This application has been moved by the petitioners seeking extension of time to surrender before the court of learned ACMM.

The submission made by Mr.Sudhir Nandrajog, Senior Advocate for the applicants that it would be difficult for the applicants to surrender on 07.06.2018, as ordered, as there are difficulties as mentioned in para 2 of the application.

The difficulty to appear cannot be pre-supposed, however, the applicants would always be at liberty to bring in the knowledge of the learned ACMM if any such difficulty arises, for consideration of the Court of learned ACMM.

The present application is disposed of accordingly.

A copy of the order be given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

P.S.TEJI, J.

JUNE 06, 2018

rd