



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 539/2018**
AMIT CHATURVEDI & ORS. Petitioners
Through: **Mr.Gurmehar S. Sistani, Advocate.**

versus

I T O Respondent
Through: **Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Senior Standing Counsel**
for respondent/Revenue.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL

ORDER

% **11.06.2018**

Crl.M.A. No.11415/2018

The petitioners have filed the present criminal revision petition under Section 401 read with Section 482 of Cr.P.C. against the impugned judgment dated 04.06.2018 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi confirming the judgment dated 05.04.2018 and order on sentence dated 28.04.2018 passed by the Court of ACMM, (Special Acts) (Central), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

An application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. on behalf of the petitioners for setting aside the order dated 07.06.2018 passed by learned ACMM/Central/THC/Delhi dismissing the application for extension of time to surrender is also pending consideration.

Heard.

The matter is fixed before Roster Bench on 03.07.2018. Though, the application for suspension of sentence was argued on medical grounds in view of the detailed order dated 07.06.2018 passed by learned



ACMM/Central/THC/Delhi, no ground for suspension on medical ground is made out.

However, keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, and the fact that the petitioners have undertaken to deposit the entire fine amount in the order on sentence dated 28.04.2018 and order dated 04.06.2018 on 12.06.2018 by 4.00pm before the Trial Court. The order on sentence of petitioners/convicts No.1 and 2 is suspended till 03.07.2018 subject to furnishing of personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- each with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

Application stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signature of Court Master.

SANGITA DHINGRA SEHGAL, J,

JUNE 11, 2018
afa